

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

NICK YONO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COUNTY OF INGHAM, INGHAM
COUNTY TREASURER, AND INGHAM
COUNTY LAND BANK FAST TRACK
AUTHORITY,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court Case No. 166791

Court of Appeals Case No. 362536

Ingham County Circuit Court
Case No. 20-000697-CZ

THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE v

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED..... vi

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Magna Carta and colonial law established the Just Compensation requirement3

 II. The Framers and succeeding generations held the Just Compensation requirement to be categorical and fundamental7

 III. English and American law have long recognized that the government—if it takes at all—may take no more than is necessary.....10

 IV. The Court of Appeals correctly rejected the “underruling” of *Rafaeli*12

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v United States,
568 US 23; 133 S Ct 511; 184 L Ed 2d 417 (2012) 1, 5

Armstrong v United States,
364 US 40; 80 S Ct 1563; 4 L Ed 2d 1554 (1960) 1

Bd of Regents of State Colleges v Roth,
408 US 564; 92 S Ct 2701; 33 L Ed 2d 548 (1972) 11

Gardner v Village of Newburgh,
2 Johns Ch 162 (NY Ch, 1816) 9

Horne v Dep’t of Agric,
576 US 350; 135 S Ct 2419; 192 L Ed 2d 388 (2015) 3

Norwood v Horney,
110 Ohio St 3d 353; 853 NE 2d 1115; 2006-Ohio-3799 (2006) 10

Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Co,
505 Mich 429; 952 NW2d 434 (2020) 1, 11

Schafer v Kent Cnty,
__ Mich __; __NW2d __ (2024) (Docket No. 164975) 12

Tahoe–Sierra Preservation Council, Inc v Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
535 US 302; 122 S Ct 1465; 152 L Ed 2d 517 (2002) 1

TXO Prod Corp v All. Res Corp,
509 US 443; 113 S Ct 2711; 125 L Ed 2d 366 (1993) 14

Tyler v Hennepin Cnty, Minnesota,
598 US 631; 143 S Ct 1369; 215 L Ed 2d 564 (2023) 1

United States v Pewee Coal Co,
341 US 114; 71 S Ct 670; 95 L Ed 809 (1951) 2

Statutes

An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States North-west of the
River Ohio (1787) 8

Other Authorities

1 Cooley, *General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States* (Boston: Little,
Brown & Company, 1880) 11

1 Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: with notes of reference, to the constitution and laws, of the federal government of the United States; and of the commonwealth of Virginia</i> (Philadelphia: Birch & Small, 1803)	6
2 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott Co., 1893).....	11
Adams, <i>Discourses on Davila, in 6 Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Adams ed., 1851).....	7
Bhagwat, <i>Separate but Equal?: The Supreme Court, the Lower Fed. Courts, & The Nature of the “Judicial Power”</i> , 80 B U L Rev 967 (2000)	12, 13
Caminker, <i>Why Must Inferior Courts Obey Superior Court Precedents?</i> , 46 Stan L Rev 817 (1994)	13
Cohen, <i>Eminent Domain after Kelo v. City of New London: An argument for Banning Economic Development Takings</i> , 29 Harv J L & Pub Policy 491 (2006)	10
Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation including the Law of Local Assessments</i> (Chicago: Callaghan and Company, 1876)	12
Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (Boston: Little, Brown & Company, 2d ed, 1871).....	11
Ely, <i>Property Rights in American History</i> (1997)	6
Hart, <i>Takings and Compensation in Early America: The Colonial Highway Acts in Social Context</i> , 40 Am J Legal Hist 253 (1996)	5
Johnson, <i>The Ancient Magna Carta & the Modern Rule of Law: 1215 to 2015</i> , 47 St Mary’s L J 1, 47 (2015).....	10
Lazzarotti, <i>Public Use or Public Abuse</i> , 68 UMKC L Rev 49 (1999)	7
Madison, <i>Property, in 1 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (University of Chicago Press, 1977)	8
Madison, <i>Speech Proposing the Bill of Rights, in 12 The Papers of James Madison</i> (C. Hobson & R. Rutland eds. 1979)	9
McDonald, <i>Novus Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins of the Constitution</i> (University Press of Kansas, 1985)	7
Re, <i>Narrowing Supreme Court Precedent from Below</i> , 104 Geo L J 921 (2016)	12
Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 Wash L Rev 553 (1972).....	3, 4, 10
The Federalist No. 54 (Madison) (Fall River Press ed., 2021).....	8

Treanor, *The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment*, 94 Yale L J 694 (1985)2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9

Watson, *Obstructing Precedent*, 119 Nw U L Rev 259 (2024).....14

Constitutional Provisions

US Const Am V.....1
